
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
Report for the Village Council Meeting

SUBJECT: SUBMITTED BY:

Special Use - 2212 Ogden Avenue
Stan Popovich, AICP
Director of Community Development

SYNOPSIS

An ordinance has been prepared to permit an automobile fueling station as a Special Use at 2212 Ogden 
Avenue.

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT

The goals for 2011-2018 include Strong and Diverse Local Economy.

FISCAL IMPACT

N/A

BACKGROUND

Property Information & Zoning Request 
The subject property is located on the west side of Finley Road between Ogden Avenue and Warrenville 
Road and is zoned B-3, General Services and Highway Business. The subject property is currently improved 
with a 1,100-square-foot convenience store, tunnel car wash, and fuel dispensers. The proposed 
redevelopment would demolish the car wash and existing convenience store to construct a new 3,500-
square-foot convenience store, adjust the location of the fuel dispensers, reduce the canopy width, and 
convert two full access curb cuts into limited access curb cuts.

Compliance with the Comprehensive Plan
The Comprehensive Plan designates the property as Corridor Commercial, which includes a blend of 
commercial retail, office, regional commercial retail, service and multi-family uses.  The proposed fueling 
station and convenience store are consistent with the auto orientation of the corridor and nearby automobile 
uses.  The proposed fueling station use supports the Plan’s goal for a diversified commercial corridor along 
Ogden Avenue.  The proposal is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and complements the use of the 
surrounding properties.

UPDATE & RECOMMENDATION
This item was discussed at the October 20 Village Council meeting. Staff recommends approval on the 
November 3, 2015 Active Agenda. 
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Compliance with the Zoning Ordinance
The subject property is zoned B-3, General Services and Highway Business.  The proposed development 
includes redevelopment of a fueling station, the use of which is listed as an allowable Special Use in the B-3 
zoning district. The proposal will comply with all regulations of the Zoning Ordinance. This will increase 
the amount of landscaped open space and will contribute to the aesthetic enhancement of the Ogden Avenue 
corridor. The proposal is in compliance with the Zoning Ordinance.

Traffic and Circulation
Site circulation will be modified by restricting the easternmost curb cuts on Ogden Avenue and Warrenville 
Road to single-access curb cuts. The Ogden Avenue curb cut will be in-bound only while the Warrenville 
Road curb cut will be out-bound only.  This allows the fuel tanker trucks the ability to continue using these 
access points to refill the underground storage tanks while reducing the number of full access curb cuts, 
increasing patron safety.  IDOT has given preliminary approval of these changes along Ogden Avenue, as has 
DuPage County for Warrenville Road.

Public Improvements
An administrative lot consolidation will be required in order to consolidate portions of lots previously 
developed.  As part of the administrative lot consolidation, the petitioner will dedicate approximately 2,590 
square feet of their property along Ogden Avenue to IDOT for use as public right-of-way and will also grant 
an easement to the Village over the existing stormwater detention basin.  With a decrease in impervious area, 
no additional on-site stormwater detention is required.  

Public Comment
One member of the public asked if stormwater calculations were evaluated and addressed.  Stormwater 
calculations have been prepared, reviewed and have been found to be in conformance with the Village’s 
Stormwater and Floodplain Ordinance.

ATTACHMENTS

Ordinance
Aerial Map
Staff Report with attachments dated October 5, 2015
Draft Minutes of the Plan Commission Hearing dated October 5, 2015
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2212 Ogden
Special Use – 15-PLC-0017

ORDINANCE NO. ________

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A SPECIAL USE
FOR 2212 OGDEN AVENUE TO PERMIT AN AUTOMOBILE FUELING STATION

WHEREAS, the following described property, to wit:

Parcel 1:
That part of the southeast 1/4 Section 1, Township 38 North, Range 10, East of the Third Principal 
Meridian, described as: beginning at the point of intersection of the northerly line of Ogden Avenue 
(U.S. Route No. 34), with the westerly line of Belmont Road, as dedicated by document R61-28016; 
thence in a southwesterly direction along the northerly line of Ogden Avenue (U.S. Route No. 34), a 
distance of 150.00 feet; thence in a northerly direction 189.357 feet to a point on the southerly line of 
Warrenville Road, said point being 150.00 feet northwesterly from the point of intersection of the 
southerly line of Warrenville Road, with the westerly line of Belmont Road, as dedicated by document 
R61-28016; thence in a southeasterly direction along the southerly line of Warrenville Road, a distance 
of 150.00 feet to the westerly line of Belmont Road, as dedicated by document R61-28016; thence 
southerly along the westerly line of Belmont Road, a distance of 137.608 feet to the point of beginning, 
in DuPage County, Illinois.

Parcel 2:
Lot 1 (except the west 471.00 feet thereof, as measured along the north line of Ogden Avenue and 
parallel to the west line of said Lot 1) in Rosen’s Ogden Avenue Subdivision of part of the southeast 1/4 
of Section 1, Township 38 North, Range 10, East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat 
thereof recorded January 29, 1964 as document R64-02998, in DuPage County, Illinois.

Commonly known as 2212 Ogden Avenue, Downers Grove, IL 60515 (PINs 08-01-402-006; -007; -
008) 

(hereinafter referred to as the "Property") is presently zoned in the "B-3, General Services and Highway  
Business District" under the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance of the Village of Downers Grove; and 

WHEREAS, the owner of the Property has filed with the Plan Commission, a written petition 
conforming to the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance, requesting that a Special Use per Section 28.5.010 of 
the Zoning Ordinance be granted to allow an automobile fueling station; and,

WHEREAS, such petition was referred to the Plan Commission of the Village of Downers Grove, and 
said Plan Commission has given the required public notice, has conducted a public hearing respecting said 
petition on October 5, 2015 and has made its findings and recommendations, all in accordance with the statutes 
of the State of Illinois and the ordinances of the Village of Downers Grove; and, 

WHEREAS, the Plan Commission has recommended approval of the Special Use, subject to certain 
conditions; and,

WHEREAS, the Village Council finds that the evidence presented in support of said petition, as stated 
in the aforesaid findings and recommendations of the Plan Commission, is such as to establish the following:

1. That the proposed use is expressly authorized as a Special Use in the district in which it is to be located;  

1
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2. That the proposed use at the proposed location is necessary or desirable to provide a service or a facility 
that is in the interest of public convenience and will contribute to the general welfare of the neighborhood 
or community.

3.  That the proposed use will not, in this particular case, be detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare 
of persons residing or working in the vicinity or be injurious to property values or improvements in the 
vicinity. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Downers Grove, in DuPage 
County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1.  That Special Use of the Property is hereby granted to allow an automobile fueling station. 

SECTION 2.  This approval is subject to the following conditions:   

1. The proposed Special Use request to redevelop the existing fueling station shall substantially conform 
to the Site Plan, Truck Access and Floor Plans prepared by Ambrose Design Group, LLC, dated 
October 15, 2014, last revised on September 15, 2015; architectural elevations prepared by F.A. Ross 
Architecture dated June 4, 2015, attached to this report except as such plans may be modified to 
conform to Village codes, ordinances, and policies.

2. All proposed signs shall conform to the Village’s Sign Ordinance.

3. An administrative lot consolidation shall be prepared that dedicates additional IDOT right-of-way and
grants an easement to the Village over the existing stormwater management basin.

SECTION 3.  The above conditions are hereby made part of the terms under which the Special Use is 
granted.  Violation of any or all of such conditions shall be deemed a violation of the Village of Downers Grove 
Zoning Ordinance, the penalty for which may include, but is not limited to, a fine and/or revocation of the 
Special Use granted herein.  

SECTION 4.  That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance 
are hereby repealed.

                                                          
Mayor

Passed:
Published:
Attest:                                                               

Village Clerk

1\wp8\ord.15\SU-2212-Ogden-15-PLC-0017
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VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
REPORT FOR THE PLAN COMMISSION 

OCTOBER 5, 2015 AGENDA 
 

 
SUBJECT:                                             TYPE:                                      SUBMITTED BY: 
 
 
15-PLC-0017  
2212 Ogden Avenue 

 
 
 
Special Use for a Fueling Station 

 
 
Rebecca Leitschuh, AICP 
Senior Planner 

 
REQUEST 
The petitioner is requesting Special Use approval to redevelop the existing Shell gas station at 2212 Ogden Aveune. 

 
NOTICE 
The application has been filed in conformance with applicable procedural and public notice requirements. 
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

OWNER: TrueNorth Energy, LLC 
 10346 Brecksville Road 
 Brecksville, OH 44141 
 
APPLICANT: Ambrose Design Group, LLC 
 P.O. Box 1870 
 Crystal Lake, IL 60039 

 
PROPERTY INFORMATION 
 

EXISTING ZONING: B-3, General Services & Highway Business 
EXISTING LAND USE: Fueling Station 
FUTURE LAND USE: Corridor Commercial 
PROPERTY SIZE: 42,538 square feet (0.97 acres)   
PINS:   08-01-402-006, -007, -008 

 
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USES 

   

 ZONING FUTURE LAND USE 
NORTH: M-1, Light Manufacturing  Office/Corporate Campus 
SOUTH: B-3, General Services and Highway Business Corridor Commercial 
EAST: B-3, General Services and Highway Business Corridor Commercial 
WEST: M-1, Light Manufacturing  Corridor Commercial 

ANALYSIS 
 
SUBMITTALS 
This report is based on the following documents, which are on file with the Department of Community 
Development and attached to the staff report as indicated: 
 

1. Application/Petition for Public Hearing 
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2. Location Map  
3. Project Summary/Narrative  
4. Site Photos  
5. ALTA/ACSM Land Title Survey  
6. Site Plan  
7. Architectural Plans 
8. Traffic and Parking Study 

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The petitioner is proposing to construct a new 3,500-square foot convenience store and make other site 
improvements at the Shell Gas Station located on the west side of Finley Road between Ogden Avenue and 
Warrenville Road.  The subject property is commonly known as 2212 Ogden Avenue, which is zoned B-3, 
General Services and Highway Business.  The petitioner is requesting Special Use approval to redevelop 
the existing gas station. 
 
Existing Conditions 
The subject property is currently improved with a 1,100 square foot convenience store, tunnel car wash, 14 
fuel dispensers, a canopy that covers the fuel pumps and convenience store, surface parking and a detention 
basin.  There are four full access curb cuts on the subject property, two from Ogden Avenue and two from 
Warrenville Road.   
 
Proposed Development 
The proposed redevelopment includes demolishing the car wash and existing convenience store to construct 
a new 3,500 square foot convenience store, relocate four fuel dispensers, install two new fuel dispensers, 
and convert two full access curb cuts into limited access curb cuts.  The new convenience store will be 
located along the rear (west) property line and the canopy will be reduced with the redistribution of some 
of the fuel dispensers.  While most of the fuel dispensers will remain unchanged, four dispensers will be 
relocated and two new dispensers added as a result of the demolition of the existing convenience store.  The 
circulation pattern will be modified slightly due to restricting access at the easternmost curb cuts on Ogden 
Avenue and Warrenville Road.  The Ogden Avenue curb cut will be converted to a right-in only curb cut, 
while the Warrenville Road curb cut will be modified to right-out only.  These conversions were made to 
in an effort to reduce the number of access points along both Ogden Avenue and Warrenville Road while 
maintaining access to the existing fuel tanks for fuel deliveries. 
 
COMPLIANCE WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
The Comprehensive Plan designates the property as Corridor Commercial, which includes a blend of 
commercial retail, office, regional commercial retail, service and multi-family uses.  The Comprehensive 
Plan notes that Ogden Avenue is an auto-oriented corridor.  The proposed fueling station and convenience 
store is consistent with the auto orientation of the corridor and nearby automobile uses, including the 
adjacent automobile dealerships.  The proposed fueling station use supports the Plan’s goal for a diversified 
commercial corridor along Ogden Avenue.  The proposal is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and 
complements the use of the surrounding properties. 
 
COMPLIANCE WITH THE ZONING ORDINANCE 
The subject property is zoned B-3, General Services and Highway Business.  The proposed development 
includes redevelopment of a fueling station, the use of which is listed as an allowable Special Use in the B-
3 zoning district. 
 
The proposal will comply with all regulations of the Zoning Ordinance.  The characteristics of the proposed 
development are outlined in the table below: 
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2212 Ogden Avenue Required Proposed 
Street Setback (Ogden) 75 ft. from centerline 92.92 ft 
Street Setback (Warrenville) 25 ft. 75 ft. 
Rear Setback 0 ft. 5.15 ft 
Canopy Setback (Ogden) 50 ft. from centerline or  

8 ft. from property line 
59.25 ft. from centerline 
and 9.25 ft (no change) 

Canopy Setback (Warrenville) 20 ft. 19.42 ft.. (no change) 
Height 60 ft. 20.29 ft. 
FAR .75 max. (33,802 sq. ft.) 0.08 (3,500 sq. ft.) 
Open Space - Total 10 % max. (4,507 sq. ft.) 28.6 % (12,868 sq. ft.) 
Open Space – Street Yard 5 % max. (2,254 sq. ft.) 28.6 % (12,868 sq. ft.) 
Parking Setback – Street Yard 
(Ogden) 

50 ft. (from centerline of Ogden Ave.) 65 ft. 

Parking Setback – Street Yard 
(Warrenville) 

25 ft. 25 ft. 

Parking 14 total (1 per pump island plus 
3.33/1,000 sq. ft. of retail) 

14 total 

Accessible Parking 1 1 
Stacking 32 (2 per pump, per side) 32 

 
An administrative lot consolidation will be required in order to consolidate portions of lots previously 
developed.  As part of the administrative lot consolidation, the petitioner will be dedicating additional right-
of-way and granting an easement to the Village over the existing detention basin.  Where new, the petitioner 
will provide site lighting in accordance with Section 10.030 of the Zoning Ordinance.  All signage will be 
required to comply with the sign regulations. 
 
Site circulation will be modified with the restricted right-in at the easternmost curb cut on Ogden Avenue 
and a restricted right-out at the easternmost curb cut on Warrenville Road.  The new curbs will be rolled 
curbs to allow the fuel tanker trucks the ability to use these access points to refill the underground storage 
tanks.  The main access point for patrons is the western curb cuts, which are being shifted east to provide 
better alignment with the new site layout.  IDOT has given preliminary approval of these changes along 
Ogden Avenue, as has DuPage County for Warrenville Road. 
 
TRAFFIC AND CIRCULATION 
The applicant completed a traffic impact study for the proposed redevelopment.  The study finds that the 
proposed site improvements will have no significant impact on the adjacent roadways or the function of the 
site as a whole.  The study notes the larger convenience store will not increase traffic as the majority of 
trips to the convenience store are made by people already traveling the area roadways and many 
convenience store stops are made in conjunction with a fueling stop as well. 
 
The study found that the modification to the two easternmost curb cuts (one along Ogden Avenue and one 
along Warrenville Road) will not impact the flow of traffic out of site or have a negative impact on either 
street.  The elimination of the outbound turning movement on the easternmost Ogden Avenue curb cut may 
increase safety as eastbound traffic will not have to cross two lanes of traffic and a northbound turn lane.  
The full access curb cuts will continue to experience exit delays as is common along the Ogden Avenue 
corridor and other significant arterial streets in the Chicagoland region. 
 
ENGINEERING/PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS 
The existing utilities servicing the development are sufficient for the proposed fueling station.  The 
Downers Grove Sanitary District has provide conceptual approval for the project.  The petitioner will be 

ORD 2015-6460 Page 9 of 59



15-PLC-0017, 2212 Ogden Avenue  Page 4 
October 5, 2015 

 
dedicating approximately 2,590 square feet of their property along Ogden Avenue to IDOT for use as public 
right-of-way.  This segment is the eastern 150 feet of the property along Ogden Avenue.  The dedication 
will provide a consistent right-of-way width along this portion of Ogden Avenue.  
 
Stormwater management for the property is managed via the existing detention basin at the eastern edge of 
the property.  With a decrease in impervious area, no additional on-site stormwater detention is required.  
The proposed fueling station will comply with all provisions of the Stormwater and Flood Plain Ordinance, 
which will be reviewed during the building permit process. 
  
PUBLIC SAFETY REQUIREMENTS 
The Fire Prevention Division of the Fire Department has reviewed the proposed plans and has adequate 
access to the redeveloped fueling station.  The proposed building will be required to be fully sprinkled and 
equipped with a manual and automatic fire alarm system. 
 
NEIGHBORHOOD COMMENT 
Notice was provided to all property owners 250 feet or less from the property line in addition to posting the 
public hearing sign and publishing a legal notice in Downers Grove Suburban Life.  Staff has received no 
inquiries or concerns. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
The petitioner is requesting a Special Use to operate a fueling station in the B-3 zoning district. Staff finds 
the proposal meets the standards for granting a Special Use as outlined below: 
 
Section 28.12.050.H Approval Criteria – Special Uses 
No special use may be recommended for approval or approved unless the respective review or decision-making 
body determines that the proposed special use is constituent with and in substantial compliance with all Village 
Council policies and plans and that the applicant has presented evidence to support each of the following 
conclusions: 
 
1. That the proposed use is expressly authorized as a Special Use in the district in which it is to be located;   
 The zoning of this property is B-3, General Services and Highway Business. Under Section 5.010 of the 

Zoning Ordinance, fueling station uses are listed as an allowable Special Use in the B-3 zoning district. 
This criteria is met. 

 
2. That the proposed use at the proposed location is necessary or desirable to provide a service or a facility 

that is in the interest of public convenience and will contribute to the general welfare of the neighborhood 
or community. 

 The proposed fueling station is desirable to provide a service that is in the interest of public convenience 
and will contribute to the general welfare of the community.  The proposed use is consistent with the goals 
of the Comprehensive Plan.  The fueling station will provide a service to the community and travelers 
along Ogden Avenue.  The fueling station supports a diversified Ogden Avenue commercial corridor and 
provides for both the daily needs of residents as well as providing commercial services to the larger region.  
The proposed use supports the auto-orientation of the Ogden Avenue corridor.  This criteria is met. 

 
3. That the proposed use will not, in the particular case, be detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare 

of persons residing or working in the vicinity or be injurious to property values or improvements in the 
vicinity.  

 The proposed use is similar to other automobile uses along the Ogden Avenue corridor that are not 
detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare of the surrounding properties.  The fueling station is a 
complimentary use to other similar auto uses along Ogden Avenue.  Additionally, modifying the existing 
easternmost curb cuts along Ogden Avenue and Warrenville Road may increase the safety of persons 
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patronizing the fueling station and those traveling along either road.  The fueling station will not be 
injurious to property values in the area.  This criteria is met. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

The proposed Special Use for the redevelopment of the fueling station is compatible with surrounding 
zoning and land use classifications, meets the criteria for Special Uses and is consistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan.  Based on the findings listed above, staff recommends that the Plan Commission 
make a positive recommendation to the Village Council regarding 15-PLC-0017 subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. The proposed Special Use request to redevelop the existing fueling station shall substantially conform 

to the Site Plan, Truck Access and Floor Plans prepared by Ambrose Design Group, LLC, dated October 
15, 2014, last revised on September 15, 2015; architectural elevations prepared by F.A. Ross 
Architecture dated June 4, 2015, attached to this report except as such plans may be modified to 
conform to Village codes, ordinances, and policies. 

2. All proposed signs shall conform to the Village’s Sign Ordinance. 
3. An administrative lot consolidation shall be prepared that dedicates additional IDOT right-of-way and 

grants an easement over the existing stormwater management basin. 
 
Staff Report Approved By: 

 
_____________________________ 
Stanley J. Popovich, AICP 
Director of Community Development 
 
SP:rl 
-att 
 
P:\P&CD\PROJECTS\PLAN COMMISSION\2015 PC Petition Files\15-PLC-0017 - 2212 Ogden Ave_Shell - SPU\Staff Report 15-PLC-
0017.docx 
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Ambrose Design Group, LLC 
_________________________________________________ 

 

 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

PO Box 1870 Crystal Lake, Illinois 60039-1870 847-347-3721 

 

September 29, 2015 
 
Village of Downers Grove 
Community Development 
801 Burlington Ave 
Downers Grove, Illinois 60515 
 
Project: 
TrueNorth Energy, LLC 
2212 Ogden Avenue 
Downers Grove, Illinois  
 
 
Department of Community Development; 
 TrueNorth is committed to enhancing the customer experience along with 
providing an improved site with accessible parking, a modern Convenience Store, 
large clean restroom facilities and ease of fueling. The existing site is outdated and 
not consistent with the surrounding Downers Grove community. 
 The site in its present level of development is not consistent with Truenorth's 
21st Century image and Company direction. Today's developments address the 
needs of the modern consumer and integrate the site development and building to 
the current image of the city and surrounding community. 
 The existing building in its present location does not allow for renovation or 
alteration as it is situated under the gas canopy and in between the fueling aisles. 
The site access to the pump islands as well as the access for the tanker truck for fuel 
deliveries are the driving factors in a successful operation. 
 This proposal calls for the removal of both the existing 1100 sq. ft. Mart 
located under the gas canopy and the tunnel Car Wash building located on the west 
side of the property. We will rework the fuel islands after the removal of the existing 
Mart. There currently are eight fuel dispensers which provide a total of 14 fueling 
positions. The Canopy width will be reduced in size as part of the overall site update 
and remodel. 
 A new 3500 Sq. Ft. Convenience store providing all the amenities the modern 
consumer is seeking will be located in the approximate location where the Car Wash 
Building is currently situated. The building will be of masonry construction with brick 
on all (4) sides. A pitched roof with Architectural Laminated shingles will complete the 
buildings exterior. Parking spaces will be located adjacent to the front of the building 
providing ease of access for the customer. A total of 18 parking spaces are provided 
which is (5) more than the code requirement. As part of the design for the parking 
stalls we have moved the westernmost curb cuts on both Ogden and Warrenville 
Road to the east so they would be better positioned between the parking stalls and 
the fueling area. This overall placement of the building, drives and parking allowed us 
to provide large expanses of green space on either side of the new building. 
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Ambrose Design Group, LLC 
_________________________________________________ 

 

 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

PO Box 1870 Crystal Lake, Illinois 60039-1870 847-347-3721 

 The canopy and (4) of the outside fuel islands will remain in their current 
location. We will remove the two westernmost fuel islands and reposition those 
dispensers between the remaining outside fuel islands. This configuration will provide 
for (16) fueling positions. The canopy width will be reduced as we no longer need to 
extend to the west to cover islands that are being removed. 
 The two curb cuts on the east of the site are of critical importance to the 
functionality of the site. Those two drives serve as the entrance and exit for the Fuel 
Tanker. The underground storage tanks are located between these two driveways on 
the east side of the property. This allows the delivery of fuel not to interfere with 
customer fueling or customer access to the new Convenience Store. The tanker truck 
is generally on-site 3-4 times a week on an as needed basis. The deliveries are 
scheduled at non-peak times or when the site traffic is minimal. The tanks require 
yearly testing for compliance and maintenance on the tanks themselves is not 
required. Trash pickup will generally be scheduled in the morning after the peak of 
rush hour. 
 New site lighting will be installed in the existing lighting locations with an 
additional two new yard lights to be installed. These two new yard lights will be 
located in the area of the new building and will serve the parking area new driveway 
location on Ogden. The Canopy lighting is existing to remain with the exception of 
some modification where the canopy is being reduced. 
 The proposal for Special Use we are requesting is to improve a dated facility. 
We are not seeking any variances in setbacks or parking. This corner has operated 
as a Service Station for many years in this area and we would expect to do so for 
many more. This proposed use is in keeping with the allowable uses in the district 
where this project is located. 
 I believe in making the improvements we have mentioned we will continue to 
provide a service to the Downers Grove community that they have come to expect. 
These improvements will add greatly to the site and ultimately will contribute and be 
beneficial to the neighborhood. 
 The site improvements and amenities being proposed will not be detrimental 
to the health, safety or general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity or 
be injurious to property values or improvements in the vicinity. These improvements 
are being designed to enhance the corner and improve the sites appearance which in 
turn will benefit the surrounding area. 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
 
 
Ronald J. Ambrose 
Ambrose Design Group, LLC 
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DRAFT

PLAN COMMISSION  OCTOBER 5, 2015

FILE 15-PLC-0017: A petition seeking approval of a Special Use for a Fueling Station to 
redevelop the existing gas station.  The subject property is zoned B-3, General Services and 
Highway Business.  The property is located on the west side of Finley Road between Ogden 
Avenue and Warrenville Road, commonly known as 2212 Ogden Avenue, Downers Grove, IL (08-
01-402-006, -007, -008).  Ambrose Design Group, LLC, Petitioner; TrueNorth Energy, LLC, 
Owner.  (previous continued from the August 3, 2015 meeting)

Community Development Director Stan Popovich briefly introduced new senior planner Rebecca 
Leitschuh.  Ms. Leitschuh summarized that the proposal was for the redevelopment of an existing 
gas station with a relocation of the current convenience store to the location of the car wash.  The 
car wash would be removed, the existing fuel islands would be reconfigured, and other, overall site 
improvements would take place.  Ms. Leitschuh reported that formerly the zoning for the site was a 
“by right” permitted use but with recent amendments to the zoning ordinance, was now a special 
use.  The site plan was reviewed.  Ms. Leitschuh confirmed that the signage met the zoning code.  

Proposed changes to the site included a new sidewalk to the location of the new convenience store; 
14 parking spaces (in compliance); a reduction in the canopy; and 3,000 square feet of land to be 
dedicated to the Illinois Department of Transportation.  Remaining conditions included the current 
detention basin and the underground storage tanks.  Ms. Leitschuh proceeded to explain that the 
width of an access point on the site would be reduced in order for trucks to enter in one direction, 
deliver the fuel, and then leave in another direction, thereby restricting the access points for the 
trucks on-site.  

A landscaping plan was briefly reviewed.  Ms. Leitschuh emphasized how the proposal met the 
village’s Comprehensive Plan for the area and met the village’s bulk standards.  In addition, she 
overviewed how the proposal met the village’s standards for the special use request. 

For the record, Mr. Thoman pointed out that the curb-cut located on Ogden (closest to Finley Rd.) 
was determined by IDOT, to which Director Popovich confirmed and explained that the issue at that 
location was that the village did not want traffic exiting left to travel over two lanes in order to get 
to the left-turn lane.  He confirmed that the Warrenville Road access point was reviewed by DuPage 
County.  Ms. Leitschuh then confirmed that the access point being discussed was one-way in for 
both the fuel trucks and the cars.  She also confirmed it was a right-in only access off of Ogden and 
a right-out only onto Warrenville.  The western-most access points, vehicles could exit left onto 
Warrenville or a left onto Ogden Avenue.  

Per the chairman’s question regarding signage for the truckers, Dir. Popovich clarified that the curb 
cut entrance into the site would include a raised median with a hatched area to delineate the in-
bound entrance and outbound exit.  Mr. Cronin expressed concern as to how trucks would exit the 
site after making their deliveries during the rush hour and in the high density area.  He suggested, 
for the future, that staff consider looking at regulating fuel deliveries since there were no set times 
for deliveries.  

Petitioner, Mr. Ron Ambrose with Ambrose Design Group, P.O. Box 1870, Crystal Lake, IL, 
responded that tanker trucks generally schedule deliveries during off-peak hours to avoid the 
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congestion, as mentioned.  Regarding the canopy, it would remain the same length in the 
north/south direction but would be reduced in the east/west direction due to removing an aisle.  

Mr. Cozzo inquired as to who scheduled the fuel delivery, wherein Mr. Ambrose explained how 
electronic equipment on the trucks tracks and notifies TrueNorth Energy when fuel level is low.  
Deliveries are scheduled accordingly.  Per a question, Mr. Ambrose did not know how old the 
existing tanks were.  He did confirm, however, that the raised medians for ingress and egress would 
be constructed to allow trucks to drive over them.  Per another question, Mr. Ambrose explained 
how the changes to the site would occur over time, noting the business would probably operate as 
long as possible and then close when work began on the canopy reduction.  

Concern was raised that a right-out only exit would force trucks to head south, or south and then 
West onto Ogden, and that the same information needed to be communicated to the drivers, to 
which Mr. Ambrose agreed.

Chairman Rickard invited the public to speak on this matter.  

Ms. Gail Tatterson, 1240 Gilbert Ave., Downers Grove, inquired as to what the percentage was for 
the stormwater detention, reminding the commissioners of a Walgreens (Main & Ogden) proposal, 
wherein Dir. Popovich explained there no new impervious areas were being added, no new 
detention was being created and best management practices were not required to be installed.  He 
confirmed that the village’s stormwater engineer reviewed the plans and had no concerns. 

No further public comments followed.  

Mr. Ambrose closed by responding to the above comment, explaining that currently there was 8,700 
square feet of green space on-site and it was being increased to 12,800 square feet.  Overall, he 
believed upgrading the facilities was a positive for the village.  

Public comment was closed by the chairman.

Commissioner comments followed that the upgrades were nice to see since the site was a gateway 
into the village; the approval criteria/standards for the proposal were met; the proposal met the 
comprehensive plan; and the similar use was not negatively impacting the area. 

WITH RESPECT TO FILE 15-PLC-0017, MRS. RABATAH MADE A MOTION THAT 
THE PLAN COMMISSION FORWARD A POSTIVE RECOMMENDATION TO THE 
VILLAGE COUNCIL, SUBJECT TO STAFF’S FOLLOWING THREE (3) CONDITIONS:  

1. THE PROPOSED SPECIAL USE REQUEST TO REDVELOP THE EXISTING 
FUELING STATION SHALL SUBSTANTIALLY CONFORM TO:  THE SITE 
PLAN, TRUCK ACCESS AND FLOOR PLANS PREPARED BY AMBROSE 
DESIGN GROUP, LLC, DATED OCTOBER 15, 2014, AND LAST REVISED ON 
SEPTEMBER 15, 2015; THE ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS PREPARED BY 
F.A. ROSS ARCHITECTURE, DATED JUNE 4, 2015, ATTACHED TO THIS 
REPORT, EXCEPT AS SUCH PLANS MAY BE MODIFIED TO CONFORM TO 
VILLAGE CODES, ORDINANCES, AND POLICIES;
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2. ALL PROPOSED SIGNS SHALL CONFORM TO THE VILLAGE’S SIGN 
ORDINANCE; AND 

3. AN ADMINISTRATIVE LOT CONSOLIDATION SHALL BE PREPARED THAT 
DEDICATES ADDITIONAL IDOT RIGHT-OF-WAY AND GRANTS AN 
EASEMENT OVER THE EXISTING STORMWATER MANAGEMENT BASIN.

SECONDED BY MS. HOGSTROM.  ROLL CALL: 

AYE:  MRS. RABATAH, MS. HOGSTROM, MR. COZZO, MR. CRONIN, MR. THOMAN, 
CHAIRMAN RICKARD 

NAY:  NONE

MOTION CARRIED.  VOTE:  6-0

Director Popovich briefly reviewed the next meeting’s agenda.  He also introduced and welcomed 
new Senior Planner Rebecca Leitschuh, who started September 21, 2005.  Her professional 
credentials followed.  New commissioner, Mark Cronin, was also welcomed to the commission.  
Dir. Popovich announced that October is National Community Planning Month and he invited 
commissioners to attend the October 13th council meeting where a proclamation would be 
announced.  

THE MEETING WAS ADJOUFRNED AT 7:40 P.M. ON MOTION BY MR. COZZO, 
SECONDED BY MR. THOMAN.  MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY BY VOICE 
VOTE OF 6-0.

/s/ Celeste K. Weilandt
            Celeste K. Weilandt
(As transcribed by MP-3 audio)
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